
BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In Re: Request for exemption 
from Florida Public Service 
Commission regulation for 
provision of water and 
wastewate r service in Duval 
County by Arlington Executive 
Park Condominium Association, 
Inc . 

DOCKET NO. 960368 -HS 
ORDER NO. PSC- 96 -1002-FOF-HS 
ISSUED: August 5, 1996 

ORDER INDICATING THE EXEMPT STATUS OF 
ARLI NGTON EXECUTIVE PARK CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION, INC. 

AND CLOSING DOCKET 

BY THE COMHISSION: 

On March 25, 1996, Arlington Executive Park Condominium 
Association, Inc. (AEP or association) filed a request for 
recognition of its exempt status, pursuant t o Section 367. 022(7), 
Florida Statutes. AEP is located at 8596 Arl ington Expressway, 
Jacksonvil le, Florida 32211-8071. Mr. Clark Vargas, president of 
the association and primary contact person, filed the applicat ion 
on behalf of AEP. 

Upon request and sufficient proof. the Commission wil l issue 
an order indicating the nonjurisdictional or exempt status of water 
or wastewater systems if they qualify under the appropriate 
provision of Chapter 367, Florida Statutes . The application was 
filed in accordance with Section 367.022(7), Florida Statutes, and 
Rule 25-30.060 (3) (g), Florida Admini strative Code . 

Section 367.022(7), Florida Statutes, states that nonprofit 
corporations, assoc iatio ns, or cooperatives providing service 
solely to members who own and control such nonprofit entit ies are 
exempt from Commission regulation. Before an exemption of this 
nature may be granted, the applicant requesting the exemption must 
file with the Commission a statement specifying the following : 
that the corporation is nonprofit; providing service solely to the 
members who own and control it; and whether it provides water 
service, wastewater service, or both. Addi tional ly, the applicant 
must provide a copy of the certificate obtained from t he Secretary 
of State showing that it is formed under Chapter 718, Florida 
Statutes, and a statement as to whe ther t he applicant's articles of 
incorporation and bylaws contain the requirements for turnover of 
control of the condominium to the non-developer members as set out 
in Chapter 718, Florida Statutes. If turnover of control has not 
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occurred, a statement as to the date t urnover of control to the 
no n-developer members is expected to occur. 

In accordance with Section 367.022(7), Florida Statutes, and 
Rule 25 - 30.060(3)(g), Florida Administrative Code, AEP st"ated "in 
its application that it is a nonprofit corporation o rganized 
pursuant to Chapter 718, Florida Statutes; that it will provide 
service solely to its members who o wn and control it; and t hat it 
will p r ovid e both water and wastewater service. The application 
also included a copy of the certificate obtained from t he Secr e tary 
of State indicating tha t it is formed under Chapter 718, Florida 
Statutes, as we ll as a statement t hat d e veloper turnover was 
completed by 1981. 

I n addition, pursuant to Sectio n 837. 06, Fl orida Statutes , and 
Ru l e 25 - 30.060(2) (f) , Flo rida Administrative Code, anyone knowingly 
making a fa l se s tatement i n wri ting with the intent to mislead is 
g uilty of a misdemean9r . By signing the application, Mr. Vargas 
acknowledged that he is aware of Sect i on 83 7.06, Florida Statutes, 
and the penalties for making false statements in the application. 

Based o n t h e facts as r epresente d, we find that Arlington 
Executive Park Condominium Association , I nc. i s e xempt from our 
regulation pursuant t o Section 367.022(7), Florida Statutes. 
However, the owner of AEP or any successors in interest are put on 
notice that if there is any change in c i rcumstance or method of 
operation which causes it to n o l onger quali fy f or exemption 
pursuant to Section 367.022, Florida Statutes, it should in f orm the 
Commissio n within 30 days o f such change so that its status may be 
reevaluated. 

I t is, therefore, 

ORDERED by the Flo rida Public Service Commission that, based 
upon the facts as represented, Arlington Executive Park Condominium 
Association, Inc., 8596 Arl ington Expressway, Jacksonvill e, 
Florida, 32211 - 8071, is hereby exempt from Commission regu l a t ion 
pursuant to the provisions o f Section 3 67. 022(7) , Florida Statutes. 
It is fur t her 

ORDERED t hat this Docket is here by closed. 
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By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission, this 5th 
day of ~. ~. 

BLANCA S. BAYO, Director 
Division of Records and Report i ng 

by= /lo . ~ . f . 
chief, Bu~au of e cords 

( S E A L ) 

BLR 

NOTICE Of fURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL, REVIEW 

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section 
120.59( 4 ) , Florida Statutes, to notify parties of any 
administrative hearing or judicial review of Commissio n orders that 
is available under Sections 120.57 or 120 .68, Florida Statutes, as 
well as the procedures and time l imits that apply. This notice 
should not be construed to mean all requests for an admin i strative 
hearing or judicial review will be granted or result in the relief. 
sought. 

Any party adversely affected b y the Commission's final action 
in this matter may request: 1) reconsiderat ion of the decision by 
filing a motion for reconsideration with the Director, Di visi on of 
Records and Reporting, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, 
Florida 32399-0850, within fifteen (15) days of the issuance of 
this order in the form prescribed by Rule 25 - 22.060, Florida 
Administrative Code; or 2) judicial review by the Florida Supreme 
Court in the case of an electric, gas or telephone utili t y or the 
First District Court of Appeal in the case of a water and/or 
wastewater utility by fil ing a notice of appeal with the Director, 
Division of Records and Reporting and fi ling a copy of the notice 
of appeal and the filing fee with the appropriate court. This 
filing must be comple ted within thirty (30) days af te r the issuance 
of this order, pursuant to Rule 9 . 110, Florida Rules of Appellate 
Procedure. The notice of appeal must be in the form specified in 
Rule 9.900 (a) , Florida Ru l es of Appellate Procedure . 




